Department  of  Public  Works  formally  requested  authorization  for  the  Mayor  of  the  City

of  Mount  Vernon  to accept  the New  York  State  Environmental  Facilities  Corporation

Green  Resiliency  Grant  (GRG)  -  Project  No.  C3-5694-02-00  / Grant  No.  2344  -  in an

amount  not  to exceed  Four  Million  Four  Hundred  Thousand  Dollars  ($4,400,000)  for  the

Brush  Park  Green  Infrastructure  Project;  and

Whereas,  the  City  of  Mount  Vernon  ("City")  is  committed  to  improving

environmental  resiliency,  mitigating  flooding,  and enhancing  public  health  and safety

through  sustainable  infrastructure  investments;  and

Whereas,  the  New  York  State  Environmental  Facilities  Corporation  ("EFC")  has

awarded  the City  a Green  Resiliency  Grant  ("GRG")  for  Project  No.  C3-5694-02-00  /

Grant  No.  2344  in an amount  not  to exceed  Four  Million  Four  Hundred  Thousand  Dollars

($4,400,000)  to support  green  infrastructure  improvements  at Brush  Park; and

Whereas,  the planned  project  will  incorporate  porous  pavement,  bioretention

features,  stormwater  capture  systems,  and  related  green  infrastructure  practices  designed

[...]

AN  ORDINANCE  AUTHORIZING  THE

TRANSFER  OF  FUNDS  TO  COVER  THE

COSTS  OF  CONTRACTED  OUTSIDE  SERVICES

Whereas,  in correspondence  dated  December  10,  2025,  the  Legislative  Assistant

to the City  Council  formally  requested  authorization  for  the transfer  of  Ninety-Five

Thousand  Dollars  ($95,000)  from  AlOlO.lOl  -  City  Council  Salaries  -  Attorney  to

A1010.405  -  Contracted  Outside  Services;  and

Whereas,  the City  Council  of  the City  of  Mount  Vernon  is responsible  for

ensuring  the  efficient  and  transparent  administration  of  municipal  funds;

[...]

Vernon  to authorize  this  budgetary  adjustment  to ensure  uninterrupted  services  and  fiscal

accountability;

NOW,  THEREFORE,  BE  IT  ORDAINED  BY  THE  CITY  COUNCIL  OF

THE  CITY  OF  MOUNT  VERNON,  NEW  YORK:

Section  1.  Authorization  of  Transfer.  The  City  Council  hereby  authorizes

the  transfer  of  Ninety-Five  Thousand  Dollars  ($95,000)  from  AlOlO.lOl  -  City  Council

Salaries  -  Attorney  to 41010.405  -  Contracted  Outside  Services.

Section  2.  Purpose  of  Transfer.  The  purpose  of  this  budget  transfer  is to

provide  adequate  f'inding  for  contracted  outside  services  required  to support  City  Council

[...]

agreement  with  Citizens  Observer,  LLC  (Tip41l)  for  the  renewal  of  subscription  services

for  the period  April  1, 2026,  through  March  31, 2027.

Section  2.  Cost  and  Funding  Source.  Payment  for  this  agreement  shall  be in

the total  amount  of  Three  Thousand  Eight  Hundred  Ninety  Dollars  and Zero  Cents

($3,890.00),  to be expended  from  Budget  Line  A1680.216  (Application  Services).

Section  3.  Purpose.  The purpose  of  this  agreement  is to provide  continued

access to the Tip41l  software  system,  which  enables  civilians  to anonymously  report

[...]

Whereas,  the Westchester  County  Tax  Commissioner,  Victor  L. Mallison,  has

reviewed  and approved  Application  RP-556  for  refund  or credit  of  real property  taxes

relative  to this  assessment  error;  and

Whereas,  the  corrected  assessed value  of Twenty-Three  Thousand  Dollars

($23,000)  has since  been  properly  placed  on the  taxable roll,  Section 1, thereby subjecting
the property  to full  taxation  obligations  of  the City  of  Mount  Vernon,  Westchester

County,  and the Mount  Vernon  City  School  District;  and

Whereas,  due to the correction  of  the assessment  and pursuant  to documentation